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New UK Global Tariff may benefit Indian exports
to the extent of USD 32 billion

Published on December 21, 2020

India can enhance exports in high value goods to the extent of USD 21 billion

The new UK Global Tariff (UKGT), which Britain has proposed to apply on imports after December 31, 2020, may
benefit Indian exporters as it allows duty-free import of 507 goods (at HS Code 6 digit) worth USD 32 billion. According
to a study by MVIRDC World Trade Center Mumbai, India has export potential in these goods as it is already exporting
them to the UK, although its market share in that country is limited.

Under UKGT, the UK government liberalized import of more than go1 goods (at HS 6 digit tariff lines) by allowing
duty-free import of these goods. Of these, India exports 507 goods worth USD 547 million. However, the annual import
of these o7 goods by UK is USD 32.03 billion, which leaves huge scope for Indian exporters to enhance market aceess
in that country by taking advantage of the zero duty.

On January 31, 2020, the UK formally decided to exit the European Union and chose a transition period of 11 months
upto December 31, 2020 for negotiating its trading relationship with the EU and other countries.

With the deadline of this transition period nearing, the UK government has introduced its own tariff schedule, known
as UK Global Tariff (UKGT) to replace the E1Fs Common External Tariff, which applies only till December 31, 2020.
The UK government has placed this new tariff schedule before its Parliament for approval. Onee it is approved, the new
tariff schedule will be applicable to the goods imported by the UK from any country (except the countries with which it
has signed free trade agreements).

Thus, until the UK signs a trade agreement with India, this new tariff schedule will be applicable to goods exported
from India. At a recent industry event, the UK Secretary of State for International Trade Ms. Elizabeth Truss said, “The
new UK Global Tariff will be twice as beneficial for Indian exports as the ETTs existing rules.”

The new tariff schedule eliminates import duty on eertain organic and inorganic chemicals from 6-7%, which was
applicable under the ETFs Common External Tariff (CET). In some of the organic chemicals such as cyelic aleohols,
India has 54% share in UK’s total imports. In aldehydes, (which is another organic chemical), India has a share of 72%
in total imports of the UK. Similarly, UK proposes to eliminate duty on cotton yarn, fabrie, granite, ferro alloys, certain
parts of machine tools, copper products, leather articles and certain types of vegetables. In all these produects, India’s
share in UK’s imports is more than 25%, although the value of Indian exports to that country is around a few million US
dollars. The government also reduced tariff on rice, where India has eompetitive advantage, from € 175/tonne (under
the current European Union regime) to £ 121/tonne from January 1, 2021,

High value Items

These 507 goods also includes high value goods such as industrial machineries, parts used in spacecraft and aircrafts,
parts used in mechanical pumps, electric generating sets, articles of base metals, glass used in vehicles, lenses,
mechanical seals ete. However, India hardly meets 0-3% of the total import demand of UK in these products. Among
these high value products, it is only in household articles of stainless steel where India has a maximum share of 8% in
annual imports of UK. In all other products, India has a miniscule share of 0-3% in total imports of Britain. With the
eountry eliminating tariffs on these products, India can explore further export opportunities for these goods. The
following table provides a list of 28 items, where UK has eliminated tariff and hence India stands a chance to increase
its low share in the import of that country. The annual import of these 28 high value goods by UK is USD 21.18 billion,
of which India’s exports is hardly USD 284 million.



Trade agreement

While the UK has eliminated tariffs on 507 goods, there are many other goods where UK proposes to retain its tariff at
the current level. For instance, UK chose to retain tariffs on marine products (around 12%), fruit juices (12-16%),
agrochemicals (6%), articles of wood (6-10%), carpets (8%), motor cars (around 10% etc. When India negotiates free
trade agreement with UK, we may seek tariff reduction or elimination in these categories, where we have competitive
advantage. Media reports suggest that India and UK have expedited negotiation for a free trade deal and an ‘Enhanced
Trade Partnership’ may be announced when British Prime Minister visits India as Chief Guest for the Republic Day
Celebration next month.

Automobile and auto-components is one category where we can seek elimination of tariff. Under the new tariff regime,
UK has eliminated tariffs for commercial vehicles such as conecrete-mixer vehicles, crane lorries and fire-fighting
vehicles. It also reduced tariffs on certain cargo vehicles and semi-trailers, but not eliminated duty completely to zero.
For instance, it reduced tariff from 22% to 10% on motor vehicles used for carrving goods. Similarly, it reduced tariff
from 16% to 10% for semi-trailers. However, India may not benefit substantially from these tariff reductions as it is not
a major exporter of these goods. Similarly, UK imposes tariff of 2-45 on articles of jewellery and imitation jewellery,
where India has competitive advantage.

Bilateral trade

Currently, European Union (EU) is the largest trade partner of UK, as the trade bloc has a share of 51% in the total
import of UK from the world. Apart from EU, other major sources of imports are USA, China, Switzerland, Norway,
Canada, Russia and Japan. India is the 11 largest source of import for UK.

Currently, India has a trade surplus with UK as it exports USD 8-g billion worth of goods, while importing USD 6-7
billion worth of goods. Majority of our exports to the UK are industrial machineries, apparel, gems & jewellery,
pharmaceuticals, footwear, automobiles, chemicals etc. From January 1, 2021, UK cannot take advantage of all the
trade agreements signed by European Union with other countries. Therefore, UK government has prioritized to
negotiate trade agreements with its major trade partners to mitigate the adverse impact o Brexit on its supply chain. UK
has already negotiated trade agreement with Canada, Singapore, South Korea, Vietnam and other small countries. Itis
negotiating similar agreement with USA, Australia and New Zealand. UK is negotiating trade agresment with EU,
which 1s its major trade pariner as it accounts for 51% of UK’s total imports. If a trade deal is not struck before
December 31, 2020, then UK’s new tariff regime will be applicable for goods imported from the ETU.

Under this situation, India can benefit from significant market access opportunity if it strikes a trade deal with the UK
before the latter finalises its trade agreement with the EU. If India signs a trade agreement with the UE, it can increase
its exports of automobiles and pharmaceuticals, for which UE depends on the EU to meet 84% of its imports. India can
also gain significant market access in iron and steel products and articles of plastics, where UK's dependence on the EU
is more than fo%. The following table lists top 12 product categories and the share of various countries or trade bloes in
TUK’s total imports of these products.

Speaking about the future trade potential between India and the UK, Ms. Rupa Naik, Senior Director, MVIRDC World
Trade Center Mumbai said, “The UK and India are respectively the sixth and fifth largest economies in the world and
the current level of bilateral trade does not reflect the true potential. India should explore trade opportunities with UK
in auto-components, metals, furniture, home furnishings, plastics, footwear and electronic goods, where there is
untapped potential. India needs to expedite its trade talks with the UK as countries such as Vietnam have already
concluded trade pact.”
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gl_?lty UK Global tariff may benefit Indian exports to the extent of USD 32
illion

New Delhi, Dec 22 (KNN) The new UK Global Tariff
(UKGT), which Britain has proposed to apply on imports
after December 31, 2020, may benefit Indian exporters as
it allows duty-free import of 507 goods (at HS Code 6 digit)
worth USD 32 billion.

According to a study by MVIREDC World Trade Center
Mumbai, India has export potential in these goods as it is
already exporting them to the UK, although its market
share in that country is limited.

Under UKGT, the UK government liberalized import of more
than 901 goods (at HS 6 digit tariff lines) by allowing duty-
New UK Global tariff may benefit Indian exportsto the  free import of these goods. Of these, India exports 507
extent of USD 32 billion goods worth USD 547 million. However, the annual import

of these 507 goods by UK is USD 32.03 billion, which
leaves huge scope for Indian exporters to enhance market access in that country by taking advantage of the zero

duty.

COn January 31, 2020, the UK formally decided to exit the European Union and chose a transition period of 11 months
upto December 31, 2020 for negotiating its trading relationship with the EU and other countries.

With the deadline of this transition period nearing, the UK government has introduced its own tarff schedule, known
as UK Global Tariff (UK.GT) to replace the EU's Common External Tariff, which applies only till December 31, 2020

“The UK government has placed this new tanff schedule before its Parliament for approval. Once it is approved, the
new tariff schedule will be applicable to the goods imported by the UK from any country (except the countries with

which it has signed free trade agreements),” said a statement.

Thus, until the UK signs a trade agreement with India, this new tariff schedule will be applicable to goods exported
from India. At a recent industry event, the LIK Secretary of State for International Trade Elizabeth Truss said, “The new
UK Global Tariff will be twice as beneficial for Indian exports as the EU's existing rules”

The new tariff schedule eliminates import duty on certain organic and inorganic chemicals from 6-7 per cent, which
was applicable under the EU's Common External Tariff (CET). In some of the organic chemicals such as cyclic
alcohols, India has 54 per cent share in UK's total imports. In aldehydes, {(which is another organic chemical), India
has a share of 72 per cent in total imports of the UK.



Similarly, UK proposes to eliminate duty on cotton yarn, fabric, granite, ferro alloys, certain parts of machine tools,
copper products, leather articles and certain types of vegetables. In all these products, India's share in UK's imports
is mare than 25 per cent, although the value of Indian exports to that country is around a few million US dollars. The
government also reduced tanff on rice, where India has competitive advantage. from € 17%/tonne (under the current
European Union regime) to £ 121/tonne from January 1, 2021.

High value ltems

These 507 goods also includes high wvalue goods such as industrial machineries, parts used in spacecraft and
aircrafts, parts used in mechanical pumps, electric generating sets, articles of base metals, glass used in vehicles,
lenses, mechanical seals etc. However, India hardly meets 0-3 per cent of the total import demand of UK in these
products. Among these high value products, it is only in household articles of stainless steel where India has a
maximum share of 8% in annual imports of UK. In all other products, India has a miniscule share of 0-3% in total
imports of Britain. With the country eliminating tariffs on these products, India can explore further export opportunities
for these goods. The following table provides a list of 28 items, where UK has eliminated tariff and hence India stands
a chance to increase its low share in the import of that country. The annual import of these 28 high value goods by UK
is USD 21.18 billion, of which India's exports is hardly USD 284 million.

Trade agresment

While the UK has eliminated tanffs on 507 goods, there are many other goods where UK proposes to retain its tanff at
the current level. For instance, UK chose to retain tariffs on marine products (around 12per cent), fruit juices (12-16
per cent), agrochemicals (6 per cent), articles of wood (B-10per cent), carpets (8per cent). motor cars (around 10 per
cent etc. When India negotiates free trade agreement with UK, we may seek tariff reduction or elimination in these
categories, where we have competitive advantage. Media reports suggest that India and UK have expedited
negotiation for a free trade deal and an ‘Enhanced Trade Partnership’ may be announced when British Prime Minister
visits India as Chief Guest for the Republic Day Celebration next month.

Automaobile and auto-components is one category where we can seek elimination of tariff. Under the new tariff regime,
UK has eliminated tarffs for commercial vehicles such as concrete-mixer vehicles, crane lorries and fire-fighting
vehicles. It also reduced tariffs on certain cargo vehicles and semitrailers, but not eliminated duty completely to zero.
For instance, it reduced tariff from 22 to 10 per cent on motor vehicles used for carrying goods. Similarly, it reduced
tariff fram 16 to 10 per cent for semi-trailers. However, India may not benefit substantially from these tanff reductions
as it is not a major exporter of these goods. Similarly, UK imposes tanff of 2-45 on articles of jewellery and imitation
jewellery, where India has competitive advantage.

Bilateral trade

Currently, European Union (EU) is the largest trade partner of UK, as the trade bloc has a share of 51% in the total
import of UK from the world. Apart from EU, other major sources of imports are USA, China, Switzerland, Morway,
Canada, Russia and Japan. India is the 11 largest source of import for LK.

Currently, India has a trade surplus with UK as it exports USD 8-9 billion worth of goods, while importing USD &-7
billion worth of goods. Majority of our exports to the UK are industrial machineries, apparel, gems & jewellery,
pharmaceuticals, footwear, automobiles, chemicals etc. From January 1, 2021, UK cannot take advantage of all the
trade agreements signed by European Union with other countries. Therefore, UK government has prioritized to
negotiate trade agreements with its major trade partners to mitigate the adverse impact o Brexit on its supply chain.
UK has already negotiated trade agreement with Canada, Singapore, South Korea, Vietnam and other small
countries. It is negotiating similar agreement with USA, Australia and MNew Zealand. UK is negotiating trade
agreement with EU, which is its major trade partner as it accounts for 51 per cent of UK's total imports. If a trade deal
is not struck before December 31, 2020, then UK's new tariff regime will be applicable for goods imported from the
EL.

Under this situation, India can benefit from significant market access opportunity if it strikes a trade deal with the UK
before the latter finalises its trade agreement with the EU. If India signs a trade agreement with the UK, it can
increase its exports of automobiles and pharmaceuticals, for which UK depends on the EU to meet 84 per cent of its
imports. India can also gain significant market access in iron and steel products and articles of plastics, where UK's
dependence on the EU is more than 60 per cent. The following table lists top 12 product categories and the share of
various countries or trade blocs in UK's total imports of these products.

Speaking about the future trade potential between India and the UK, Rupa Maik, Senior Director, MVIRDC World Trade
Center Mumbai said, “The UK and India are respectively the sixth and fith largest economies in the world and the
current level of bilateral trade does not reflect the true potential. India should explore trade opportunities with UK in
auto-components. metals, furniture, home furnishings, plastics, footwear and electronic goods, where there is
untapped potential. India needs to expedite its trade talks with the UK as countries such as Vietnam have already
concluded trade pact.”
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New UK Global tariff may benefit Indian exports to the extent of USD 32 billion #Financelndia #StockMarketNEWS

New UK Global tariff may benefit Indian exports to the extent of USD 32 billion New Delhi, Dec 22 (KNN) The new UK Global Tariff (UKGT), which Britain has proposed to apply on imports after December
31, 2020, may benefit Indian exporters as it allows duty-free import of 507 goods (at HS Code 6 digit) worth USD 32 billion.

According to a study by MVIRDC World Trade Center Mumbai, India has export potential in these goods as it is already exporting them to the UK, although its market share in that country is limited.

Under UKGT, the UK government liberalized import of more than 901 goods (at HS 6 digit tariff lines) by allowing duty-free import of these goods. Of these, India exports 507 goods worth USD 547 million.
However, the annual import of these 507 goods by UK is USD 32. 03 billion, which leaves huge scope for Indian exporters to enhance market access in that country by taking advantage of the zero duty.

On January 31, 2020, the UK formally decided to exit the European Union and chose a transition period of 11 months upto December 31, 2020 for negotiating its trading relationship with the EU and other

countries.

With the deadline of this transition period nearing, the UK government has introduced its own tariff schedule, known as UK Global Tariff (UKGT) to replace the EU’s Common External Tariff, which applies
only till December 31, 2020.

"The UK government has placed this new tariff schedule before its Parliament for approval. Once it is approved, the new tariff schedule will be applicable to the goods imported by the UK from any country

(except the countries with which it has signed free trade agreements)," said a statement.

Thus, until the UK signs a trade agreement with India, this new tariff schedule will be applicable to goods exported from India. At a recent industry event, the UK Secretary of State for International Trade
Elizabeth Truss said, “The new UK Global Tariff will be twice as beneficial for Indian exports as the EU’s existing rules.

The new tariff schedule eliminates import duty on certain organic and inorganic chemicals from 6-7 per cent, which was applicable under the EU’s Common External Tariff (CET). In some of the organic

chemicals such as cyclic alcohols, India has 54 per cent share in UK's total imports. In aldehydes, (which is another organic chemical), India has a share of 72 per cent in total imports of the UK.

Similarly, UK proposes to eliminate duty on cotton yarn, fabric, granite, ferro alloys, certain parts of machine tools, copper products, leather articles and certain types of vegetables. In all these products,

India’s share in UK's imports is more than 25 per cent, although the value of Indian exports to that country is around a few million US dollars.
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New UK Global tariff may benefit Indian exports to the extent of USD
32 billion

@ December 23, 2020

The new UK Global Tariff (UKGT), which Britain has proposed to apply on imports after December 31, 2020, may
benefit Indian exporters as it allows duty-free import of 507 goods (at HS Code 6 digit) worth USD 32 billion.

HOME PORTS SHIPPING INTL. SHIPPING LOGISTICS  COASTAL/IWT RAILWAYS SHIP BUILDING POLICY

Under UKGT, the UK government liberalized import of more than 801 goods (at HS 6 digit tariff lines) by
allowing duty-free import of these goods. Of these, India exports 507 goods worth USD 547 million. However,
the annual import of these 507 goods by UK is USD 32.03 billion, which leaves huge scope for Indian exporters
to enhance market access in that country by taking advantage of the zero duty.

On January 31, 2020, the UK formally decided to exit the European Union and chose a transition period of 11
months upto December 31, 2020 for negotiating its trading relationship with the EU and other countries.

With the deadline of this transition period nearing, the UK government has introduced its own tariff schedule,
known as UK Global Tariff (UKGT) to replace the EU's Common External Tariff, which applies only till Decermber
31, 2020.

“The UK government has placed this new tariff schedule before its Parliament for approval. Once it is
approved, the new tariff schedule will be applicable to the goods imported by the UK from any country
(except the countries with which it has signed free trade agreements),” said a statement.

Thus, until the UK signs a trade agreement with India, this new tariff schedule will be applicable to goods
exported from India. At a recent industry event, the UK Secretary of State for International Trade Elizabeth Truss

said, “The new UK Global Tariff will be twice as beneficial for Indian exports as the EU's existing rules.”

The new tariff schedule eliminates import duty on certain organic and inorganic chemicals from 6-7 per cent,
which was applicable under the EU's Common External Tariff (CET). In some of the organic chemicals such as
cyclic alcohols, India has 54 per cent share in UK's total imports. In aldehydes, (which is another organic
chemical), India has a share of 72 per cent in total imports of the UK.

Similarly, UK proposes to eliminate duty on cotton yarn, fabric, granite, ferro alloys, certain parts of machine
tools, copper products, leather articles and certain types of vegetables. In all these products, India’s share in
UK's imports is more than 25 per cent, although the value of Indian exports to that country is around a few
million US dollars. The government also reduced tariff on rice, where India has competitive advantage, from €
175/tonne (under the current European Union regime) to £ 121/tonne from January 1, 2021.
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New UK Global Tariff may benefit Indian exports to the

extent of USD 32 billion, India can enhance exports in
high value goods to the extent of USD 21 hillion

POSTED BY: SUMANT DECEMBER 21, 2020

Mumbai, 21st December 2020 (GNI): The new UK Global Tariff (UKGT), which Britain has proposed to
apply on imports after December 31, 2020, may benefit Indian exporters as it allows duty-free import
of 507 goods (at HS Code & digit) worth USD 32 billion. According to a study by MVIRDC World Trade
Center Mumbai, India has export potential in these goods as it is already exporting them to the UK,
although its market share in that country is limited.

Under UKGT, the UK government liberalized import of more than 901 goods (at HS 6 digit tariff lines)
by allowing duty-free import of these goods. Of these, India exports 507 goods worth USD 547 million.
However, the annual import of these 507 goods by UK is USD 32.03 billion, which leaves huge scope for
Indian exporters to enhance market access in that country by taking advantage of the zero duty.

On January 31, 2020, the UK formally decided to exit the European Union and chose a transition period
of 11 months upto December 31, 2020 for negotiating its trading relationship with the EU and other
countries.

With the deadline of this transition period nearing, the UK government has introduced its own tariff
schedule, known as UK Global Tariff (UKGT) to replace the EU’s Common External Tariff, which applies
only till December 31, 2020. The UK government has placed this new tariff schedule before its
Parliament for approval. Once it is approved, the new tariff schedule will be applicable to the goods
imported by the UK from any country (except the countries with which it has signed free trade
agreements).

Thus, until the UK signs a trade agreement with India, this new tariff schedule will be applicable to
goods exported from India. At a recent industry event, the UK Secretary of State for International
Trade Ms. Elizabeth Truss said, “The new UK Global Tariff will be twice as beneficial for Indian exports
as the EU’s existing rules.”

The new tariff schedule eliminates import duty on certain organic and inorganic chemicals from 6-7%,
which was applicable under the EU’s Common External Tariff (CET). In some of the organic chemicals
such as cyclic alcohols, India has 54% share in UK's total imports. In aldehydes, (which is another
organic chemical), India has a share of 72% in total imports of the UK. Similarly, UK proposes to
eliminate duty on cotton varn, fabric, granite, ferro alloys, certain parts of machine tools, copper
products, leather articles and certain types of vegetables. In all these products, India’s share in UK's
imports is more than 25%, although the value of Indian exports to that country is around a few million
US dollars. The government also reduced tariff on rice, where India has competitive advantage, from €
175/tonne (under the current European Union regime) to £ 121/tonne from January 1, 2021.



High value Items: These 507 goods also includes high value goods such as industrial machineries,
parts used in spacecraft and aircrafts, parts used in mechanical pumps, electric generating sets,
articles of base metals, glass used in vehicles, lenses, mechanical seals etc. However, India hardly
meets 0-3% of the total import demand of UK in these products. Among these high value products, it is
only in household articles of stainless steel where India has a maximum share of 8% in annual imports
of UK. In all other products, India has a miniscule share of 0-3% in total imports of Britain. With the
country eliminating tariffs on these products, India can explore further export opportunities for these
goods. The following table provides a list of 28 items, where UK has eliminated tariff and hence India
stands a chance to increase its low share in the import of that country. The annual import of these 28
high value goods by UK is USD 21.18 billion, of which India’s exports is hardly USD 284 million.

Trade agreement: While the UK has eliminated tariffs on 507 goods, there are many other goods
where UK proposes to retain its tariff at the current level. For instance, UK chose to retain tariffs on
marine products (around 12%), fruit juices (12-16%), agrochemicals (6%), articles of wood (6-10%),
carpets (8%), motor cars (around 10% etc. When India negotiates free trade agreement with UK, we
may seek tariff reduction or elimination in these categories, where we have competitive advantage.
Media reports suggest that India and UK have expedited negotiation for a free trade deal and an
‘Enhanced Trade Partnership’ may be announced when British Prime Minister visits India as Chief
Guest for the Republic Day Celebration next month.

Automobile and auto-components is one category where we can seek elimination of tariff. Under the
new tariff regime, UK has eliminated tariffs for commercial vehicles such as concrete-mixer vehicles,
crane lorries and fire-fighting vehicles. It also reduced tariffs on certain cargo vehicles and semi-
trailers, but not eliminated duty completely to zero. For instance, it reduced tariff from 22% to 10% on
motor vehicles used for carrying goods. Similarly, it reduced tariff from 16% to 10% for semi-trailers.
However, India may not benefit substantially from these tariff reductions as it is not a major exporter
of these goods. Similarly, UK imposes tariff of 2-45 on articles of jewellery and imitation jewellery,
where India has competitive advantage.

Bilateral trade: Currently, European Union (EU) is the largest trade partner of UK, as the trade bloc
has a share of 51% in the total import of UK from the world. Apart from EU, other major sources of
imports are USA, China, Switzerland, Norway, Canada, Russia and Japan. India is the 11 largest source
of import for UK.

Currently, India has a trade surplus with UK as it exports USD 8-9 hillion worth of goods, while
importing USD 6-7 billion worth of goods. Majority of our exports to the UK are industrial machineries,
apparel, gems & jewellery, pharmaceuticals, footwear, automobiles, chemicals etc. From January 1,
2021, UK cannot take advantage of all the trade agreements signed by European Union with other
countries. Therefore, UK government has prioritized to negotiate trade agreements with its major
trade partners to mitigate the adverse impact o Brexit on its supply chain. UK has already negotiated
trade agreement with Canada, Singapore, South Korea, Vietnam and other small countries. It is
negotiating similar agreement with USA, Australia and New Zealand. UK is negotiating trade
agreement with EU, which is its major trade partner as it accounts for 51% of UK’s total imports. If a
trade deal is not struck before December 31, 2020, then UK’s new tariff regime will be applicable for
goods imported from the EU.

Under this situation, India can benefit from significant market access opportunity if it strikes a trade
deal with the UK before the latter finalises its trade agreement with the EU. If India signs a trade
agreement with the UK, it can increase its exports of automobiles and pharmaceuticals, for which UK
depends on the EU to meet 84% of its imports. India can also gain significant market access in iron and
steel products and articles of plastics, where UK’s dependence on the EU is more than 60%. The
following table lists top 12 product categories and the share of various countries or trade blocs in UK’s
total imports of these products.

Speaking about the future trade potential between India and the UK, Ms. Rupa Naik, Senior Director,
MVIRDC World Trade Center Mumbai said, “The UK and India are respectively the sixth and fifth
largest economies in the world and the current level of bilateral trade does not reflect the true
potential. India should explore trade opportunities with UK in auto-components, metals, furniture,
home furnishings, plastics, footwear and electronic goods, where there is untapped potential. India
needs to expedite its trade talks with the UK as countries such as Vietnam have already concluded
trade pact,” stated in the press release.ends



